CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 4441

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH A CONTRIBUTION SERVICE FOR THE PENDER ISLANDS HEALTH CARE CENTRE

WHEREAS:

- A. The Capital Regional District may, under section 332 of the *Local Government Act*, RSBC 2015, c 1, establish and provide any service that the Board considers necessary or desirable for all or part of the Capital Regional District;
- B. The Regional Board of the Capital Regional District wishes to establish a service for the purpose of contributing financially to the administration and operation of the Pender Islands Health Care Centre which is owned and managed by the Pender Islands Health Care Society;
- C. Participating area approval is required and assent of the electors will be obtained under Section 336 of the *Local Government Act*;
- D. The approval of the Inspector of Municipalities is required under Section 341(1)(a) of the *Local Government Act*.

NOW THEREFORE the Regional Board of the Capital Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

Service

1. The Capital Regional District hereby establishes a service for the purpose of contributing to the costs of administration and operation of the Pender Islands Health Care Centre.

Boundaries

2. The boundaries of the Service Area are shown on the map attached hereto as Schedule A.

Participating Area

3. The participating areas for the service are North and South Pender Islands, being a portion of the Southern Gulf Islands Electoral Area, as shown in Schedule A.

Cost Recovery

- 4. As provided in Section 378 of the *Local Government Act*, the annual costs of providing the Service, net of grants and revenue, shall be recovered by one or more of the following:
 - (a) property value taxes imposed in accordance with Division 3 [Requisition and Tax Collection], Part 11 of the Local Government Act;
 - (b) Fees and charges imposed under Section 397 of the Local Government Act;
 - (c) Revenues raised by other means authorized under the *Local Government Act* or another Act:
 - (d) Revenues received by agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.

Maximum Requisition

- 5. In accordance with Section 339(1)(e) of the *Local Government Act*, the maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the cost of the Service is the greater of:
 - a) Two Hundred and Thirty Five Thousand Dollars (\$235,000); or
 - b) An amount equal to the amount that could be raised by a property value tax rate of \$0.1803 per One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) that, when applied to the net taxable value of land and improvements in the Service Area, will yield the maximum amount that may be requisitioned for the Service.

Agreement

6. A contribution agreement will be established between the Capital Regional District and the Pender Islands Health Care Society.

Citation

7. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Pender Islands Health Care Centre Contribution Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1, 2021".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	14 th	day of	July	2021
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	14 th	day of	July	2021
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	14 th	day of	July	2021
APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES THIS		day of		202_
RECEIVED THE ASSENT OF THE ELECTORS UNDER SECTION 336 OF THE <i>LOCAL</i> GOVERNMENT ACT THIS		day of		202_
ADOPTED THIS		day of		202_
CHAIR	CORPOR	ATE OFFICE	ER	
FILED WITH THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES THIS day of				202_

SCHEDULE A

